recommended to the shareholders at the AGM:  

(a) to approve the compensation of the Appointed Directors and Ms. Osnat 

Ronen, commencing from the close of the AGM, for their respective services to the 

Company as directors, which is equal to: (i) an annual fee of NIS 180,000 (one 

hundred and eighty thousand NIS); and (ii) an attendance fee of NIS 4,000 (four 

thousand NIS) per meeting, applicable from the fifth meeting per year (100% thereof 

for participation in person, 60% thereof by means of communication, or 50% thereof 

in writing), in each such case, linked to the Israeli Consumer Price Index published